HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 131 by Representative McCormick

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1 after "R.S. 14:95(M)(1) and (2)" and before the comma "," change "and R.S. 40:1379.3(B)" to "and R.S. 40:1379.3(B)(2)(a) and to repeal R.S. 14:95(M)(3)" 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, at the beginning of line 13, delete "resident of Louisiana" and insert "person"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 16, after "R.S. 14:95.1" delete "or any other state"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 2, line 1, after "Section 2." and before "is" change "R.S. 40:1379.3(B)" to "R.S. 10 40:1379.3(B)(2)(a)"

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

"В. 13

14 15 (2)(a) A Louisiana resident person who meets the qualifications of R.S. 16 14:95(M) shall not be required to possess a valid concealed handgun permit issued 17 by the state of Louisiana pursuant to the provisions of this Section in order to carry a concealed handgun in the state of Louisiana. The provisions of this Paragraph shall 18 19 not affect the requirements of reciprocity as provided in Subsection T of this 20 Section."

*

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 22 On page 2, after line 17, add the following:
- 23 "Section 3. R.S. 14:95(M)(3) is hereby repealed in its entirety."